



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WAUSAU, HELMSMAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC, LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION, LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, LM INSURANCE CORPORATION, THE FIRST LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION, and WAUSAU UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

FIRST STATE ORTHOPAEDICS, P.A., on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 27, 2023

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware, C.A. No. S19C-01-051 CAK

CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE DELAWARE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING CROSS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION

DUANE MORRIS LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Robert M. Palumbos
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
RMPalumbos@duanemorris.com

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 657-4900
Facsimile: (302) 657-4901
rlrenck@duanemorris.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of

*America and the Delaware State
Chamber of Commerce*

Rebecca Bazan
DUANE MORRIS LLP
901 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700E
Washington, DC 20001
REBazan@duanemorris.com

Jennifer B. Dickey
Kevin R. Palmer*
U.S. Chamber of Commerce
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
JDickey@USChamber.com
KPalmer@USChamber.com

*Admitted in Massachusetts only.
Practicing under the supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Superior Court Civil Rule 23 Preserves Discretion in Trial Courts to Decide Whether Certification of a Particular Class Action Would Be Appropriate.....	9
II. Whether Class Treatment Confers Additional Benefits is a Proper Consideration in the Rule 23(b)(2) Class Certification Analysis.	15
III. Stripping Delaware Trial Courts of Discretion to Consider Whether Certification Is Appropriate Could Make Delaware a Hotbed for Declaratory-Relief-Only Class Actions.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>Brown v. Scott</i> , 602 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	9, 11
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	13
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 713 F. App'x 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>DiFrancesco v. Fox</i> , 2019 WL 145627 (D. Mont. Jan. 9, 2019).....	17
<i>Dionne v. Bouley</i> , 757 F.2d 1344 (1st Cir. 1985).....	16, 18
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 318 F.R.D. 450 (D. Kan. 2016).....	17
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Gayle v. Warden Monmouth County Correctional Institution</i> , 838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16, 18
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 821 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Johnson v. City of Opelousas</i> , 658 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Kansas Health Care Ass'n v. Kansas Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Lowery v. Cir. City Stores</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 266 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>Mitchell-Tracey v. United Gen. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 442 F. App'x 2 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 2020 WL 1434946 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2020).....	17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11

<i>Sandford v. R.L. Coleman Realty Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	12-14
<i>Shook v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11, 15
<i>In re: Subway Footlong Sandwich Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21-22
<i>United Farmworkers of Fla. Hous. Project, Inc. v. City of Delray Beach</i> , 493 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Wilcox v. Com. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 474 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1973).....	23
State Cases	
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co. v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	9
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, L.P. v. R. L. Polk & Co., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2255258 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2022).....	9
<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	15
<i>First State Orthopaedics, P.A. v. Emps. Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 2022 WL 18228287 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2022)	10, 18-19
<i>PaineWebber R&D Partners, L.P. v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 719096 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 1997).....	12
Federal Rules of Court	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	Passim
State Rules of Court	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 23	10

Other Authorities

Delaware Division of Corporations, <i>2021 Annual Report</i> , available at https://corpfiles.delaware.gov/Annual-Reports/Division-of-Corporations-2021-Annual-Report.pdf	20
<i>May</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/may (last visited July 11, 2023).....	10
<i>Must</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/must (last visited July 11, 2023).....	10
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Discretion in Class Certification</i> , 162 U. PA. L. REV. 1897, 1897-98 (2014).....	9
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1785.2 (3d ed. updated Apr. 2023).....	12, 15
